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This copied document is made available for the sole
purpose of enabling its consideration and review as
part of a planning process under the Planning and
Environment Act 1987. The document must not be
Form 2 used for any purpose which may breach any copyright.

NOTICE OF AN APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMIT

The land affected by the 16 Raapita Road TOORLOO ARM 3909
application is located at: | Lot: 2 PS: 649966

The application is for a Buildings and Works for an Agricultural

permit to: Outbuilding

The applicant for the Lake Tyers Beach Design
permit is:

The application 5.2023.360.1

reference number is:

COVID-19 Omnibus (Emergency Measures) Bill

You may look at the 2020 now modifies the requirement of Form 2
application and any so that Planning documents previously
documents that support | required to be physically available to view at
the application on the local government offices are now only required
website of the to be available for online inspection.

responsible authority.

This can be done anytime by visiting the following website:
https://www.eastgippsland.vic.gov.au/building-and-development/advertised-
planning-permit-applications

Any person who may be affected by the granting of the permit may object or make
other submissions to the responsible authority.

An objection must ¢ be made to the Responsible Authority in writing,
. include the reasons for the objection, and
. state how the objector would be affected.

The Responsible Authority will not Subject to applicant giving notice
decide on the application before:

If you object, the Responsible Authority will tell you its decision.

The responsible authority must make a copy of every objection available at its office for any person to inspect
during office hours free of charge until the end of the period during which an application may be made for
review of a decision on the application.
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Land Act 1958

VOLUME 11368 FOLIO 602 Security no : 124109044652H
Produced 13/09/2023 09:15 AM

LAND DESCRIPTION

Lot 2 on Plan of Subdivision 649966K.
PARENT TITLE Volume 09455 Folio 018
Created by instrument PS649966K 09/08/2012

REGISTERED PROPRIETOR

Estate Fee Simple
Joint Proprietors

ENCUMBRANCES, CAVEATS AND NOTICES

Any encumbrances created by Section 98 Transfer of Land Act 1958 or Section
24 Subdivision Act 1988 and any other encumbrances shown or entered on the
plan set out under DIAGRAM LOCATION below.

AGREEMENT Section 173 Planning and Environment Act 1987
AJ353154B 05/12/2011

DIAGRAM LOCATION

SEE PS649966K FOR FURTHER DETAILS AND BOUNDARIES

ACTIVITY IN THE LAST 125 DAYS

NUMBER STATUS DATE

AX068802J (E) CONV PCT & NOM ECT TO LC Completed 20/07/2023
AX171889R (E) DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE Registered 21/08/2023
AX171890H (E) TRANSFER Registered 21/08/2023

Additional information: (not part of the Register Search Statement)

Street Address: 16 RAAPITA ROAD TOORLOO ARM VIC 3909

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTICES

NIL

eCT Control 19052X ENGEL & PARTNERS
Effective from 21/08/2023

DOCUMENT END
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The document following this cover sheet is an imaged document supplied by LANDATA®,
Secure Electronic Registries Victoria.

Document Type | Plan

Document Identification | PS649966K

Number of Pages | 2

(excluding this cover sheet)

Document Assembled | 13/09/2023 09:16

Copyright and disclaimer notice:

© State of Victoria. This publication is copyright. No part may be reproduced by any process except
in accordance with the provisions of the Copyright Act 1968 (Cth) and for the purposes of Section 32
of the Sale of Land Act 1962 or pursuant to a written agreement. The information is only valid at the
time and in the form obtained from the LANDATA® System. None of the State of Victoria,
LANDATA®, Secure Electronic Registries Victoria Pty Ltd (ABN 86 627 986 396) as trustee for the
Secure Electronic Registries Victoria Trust (ABN 83 206 746 897) accept responsibility for any
subsequent release, publication or reproduction of the information.

The document is invalid if this cover sheet is removed or altered.
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PARISH: COLQUHOUN COUNCIL NAME:EAST GIPPSLAND SHIRE COUNCIL REF: 115)zon |CRT
TOWNSHIP: _
SECTION: . This plan is certified under Section 6 of the Subdivision Act 1988.
CROWN ALLOTMENT: 132 (PART) i i i
CROWN PORTION: — HeA—6 # #
Subd"'V.FS'iQB-—AGt——mBB-.
TITLE REFERENCES: VOL 9455 FOL 0I8 OPEN SPACE
(i) A requirement for public open space under Section I8 Subdivision Act 1988
-has—~4 has not been made.
LAST PLAN REFERENCE:  LOT | - TPU4ISIF iy : | ; s
POSTAL ADDRESS: 30 RAAPITA ROAD, . ; ' ishi .
(At time ot subdivision) TOORLOD ARM, 3909 Councl Delegate. W
MGA 84 CO-ORDINATES: E 591 205 Dately /o4 ZOVZ-
(gmnpm) o N 58i0 670 20NE: 55 Re—certified under SectiontHT)—of—theSubdivision—Act—986—
Lounteil—Belegate
Louncil—saal
VESTING OF ROADS AND/OR RESERVES Date
IDENTIFIER COUNCIL/BODY./PERSON
NIL NIL NOTATIONS
STAGING This is- / is not a staged subdivision
Planning Permit No  2us/201/p
DEPTH LIMITATION 15-24 METRES BELOW THE SURFACE
DIMENSIONS SHOWN UNDERLINED ARE NOT THE RESULT OF THIS SURVEY
THE AREA OF LOT 2 1S BY DEDUCTION FROM TITLE
SURVEY: THIS PLAN IS / i5—NOF BASED ON SURVEY
THIS SURVEY IS CONNECTED TO PERMANENT MARK No(s) I3 & 78
EASEMENT INFORMATION LR USE ONLY

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

LEGEND A - Appurtenant Easement E - Encumbering Easement R - Encumbering Easement (Road) / EXEMPTION STATEMENT
RECEIVED E
,g:fs:rn;r;*e Purpose (r:lei‘f’::s) Origin Land Benefited/In Favour Of
E-) POWERLINE i6 THIS PLAN - SPI ELECTRICITY PTY LTD
SECTION 88 OF THE DATE  31/07 /2012
ELECTRICITY
INDUSTRY ACT 2000 LR USE ONLY
PLAN REGISTERED
TME 2:12pm

DATE 09/08/2012

lan D Thomson
Assistant Registrar of Titles
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16 Raapita Road — Toorloo Arm.
Proposed Rural Store.

Planning Report -

Property Details:
Address: 16 Raapita Road — TOORLOO ARM (Lot 2 PS 649 966)

Zone: FZ1 — Farming Zone — Schedule to the Farming Zone 1.
Overlays: ‘EMO’ — Erosion Management Overlay
‘BMO’ — Bushfire Management Overlay — Works Not within Mapped Area
‘DDO7’ — Design and Development Overlay
‘VPO’ — Vegetation Protection Overlay
‘ESO’ — Environmental Significance Overlay — Works Not within Mapped Area

‘Areas of Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Sensitivity’ — Works Not within Mapped Area

Proposal: Rural Store — For storing Farm related Machinery and equipment.

Existing Conditions:

Access to the allotment is via an existing gravel roadway ‘Raapita road’ approx. 150m from the
Princes highway.

An existing gravel driveway extends to the existing Shed located in the eastern corner of the
allotment. The allotment is mostly free from vegetation for use for cattle with an existing area
adjacent the highway corridor used for growing Avocados and lemons. The area proposed for
the new shed adjacent the existing shed is free from vegetation and mostly level.

The proposed building site is relatively flat currently for use for vehicle movement and storing of
farm equipment externally. A dam exists West of the proposed building site near to the entry
gate. The North Eastern boundary abuts the Princes highway following a cut embankment down
to the roadway.

The Proposed shed site is positioned away from the Princes highway approx. 134m and is
screened by vegetation and the embankment at the roadway.

Refer attached photograph’s for existing conditions.
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16 Raapita Road — Toorloo Arm. used for any purpose which may breach any copyright.
Proposed Rural Store.

35.07 ‘ Farming Zone’ FZ & Schedule 1 to the Farming Zone
35.07-1 Table Of Uses — Section 2 use ‘Rural Store’ exceeding scheduled area
Permit required for - Gross Floor Area greater than 100sqm.
- Not the Only Rural Store on the lot.
35.07-2 Use Of Land For a Dwelling — Not Applicable.
35.07-3 Subdivision — Not Applicable.
35.07-4 Buildings and Works — A building or works associated with a use in Section 2

Permit required.

Building Setbacks —

Road zone 1 — the Building exceeds the scheduled 100m setback distance.

Minimum Boundary Setbacks — The Building exceeds the scheduled 5m setback from any other
boundary.

Minimum Setback form a Dwelling not in the same ownership — The Building exceeds the
scheduled 100m setback from a Dwelling.

Earthworks -

There is no requirement within the schedule for Earthworks.

35.07-5 Application requirements for dwellings — Not Applicable.

35.07-6 Decision Guidelines —.

General Issues —

It is believed that the Proposal for a second Rural store for use for Farm related machinery would
be suitable within the large allotment. The existing and proposed shed do not require effluent
disposal, however if required suitable areas exist for use as an effluent field.

The use of a Rural store to store farm equipment would be suitable within the allotment. The
proposed location is greater than the required boundary offsets and distances to adjoining
dwellings.

Agricultural Issues —

The proposal will not further impact the use for agriculture. The large allotment currently allows
existing Agricultural activities for use with cattle and growing of produce. The position of the
Proposed shed towards the front portion of the allotment allows for the continuation of cattle

feeding to the larger rear area.

The proposal will not further affect nearby Farming/Agricultural activities or the expansion of
agricultural activities on adjacent allotments.

Printed 3/11/2023
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Dwelling Issues — Not Applicable — Dwelling not proposed.

Any future development to include a Dwelling within the site would not result in loss or
fragmentation of productive agricultural land. A future Dwelling site has been considered by the
land owner further away from the Princes Highway. A suitable area exists to accommodate a
Dwelling and required waste water disposal area. A future Dwelling in its proposed location
would not affect issues outlined for the zone.

Environmental Issues —

It is believed that the Building proposal would provide minimal impact on environmental issues
outlined. The proposed building site is free from vegetation, with a cluster of native trees existing
near to Raapita road approx. 10m in distance from the shed location.

Further development would include planting of native Trees & shrubs to enhance the allotment
nearer to the highway, along the existing driveway and road side boundaries to encourage flora &
fauna and promote the biodiversity outlined.

Noise and dust issues would not be of concern from the Building proposal and associated farm
activities. An all weather driveway would be extended for the proposed shed, and would be
located away from neighboring dwellings, screened by the existing trees.

Large rainwater storage tanks are proposed to ensure there is minimal impact to the site.
Design and Siting Issues:

An existing Rural store has been constructed adjacent the proposed shed which aids further
approval to provide additional enclosed equipment storage.

The proposed shed has been positioned beyond existing sheds located on the adjacent property
across Raapita road, this ensures the building is totally screened from the distant Dwelling and
that no further impact to the Dwellings amenity and current rural outlook occurs.

Offsets to the proposed Rural store exceed the required distance from the Princes Highway and
side boundaries. The location near to the roadway and existing shed ensures the larger land
area can remain for use for agriculture.

The position proposed also provides a large distance from the Colquhoun State forest which
exists further North suitable for Bushfire attack requirements.

The shed proposed would not be visible from the Prince’s highway and would be screened by
trees and a natural embankment. The shed has been shown cut into the natural surface at the
rear to avoid excessive height.

Power is currently available at the site to the existing shed. An all-weather access driveway also
exists. An existing gravel crossover from the Raapita roadway provides sufficient space to safely
enter and exit the site on to the Princes Highway.

The shed proposed uses dark charcoal metal sheet cladding (Colorbond finish) to ensure it is
sympathetic to the environment and its surroundings.
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35.07-7 Advertising Signs — Not Applicable

44.01 Erosion Management Overlay

An Erosion Management Overlay exists across the site which would be appropriately addressed
by use of retaining walls, sub-surface drainage and future planting.

Cut and filled areas have been previously developed and will remain properly retained or battered
with required subsoil drainage. Native planting is proposed adjacent the Southern side boundary
to address erosion concerns.

Refer attached drawings 23015 tp1.1 —tp1.3 for Floor plan, Elevations & Site Plan.

44.01-1 Buildings and Works —

A permit is required to construct a building or carry out works.

The schedule to the EMO does not provide an exemption for a non-habitable building with a
gross floor area exceeding 200sgm.

44.01-2 Vegetation Removal -

The proposal does not include vegetation removal.

44.01-3 Table of Exemptions — Not Applicable.

44.01-4 Subdivision — Not Applicable.

44.01-5 Application Requirements —

As per Part 3 of the ‘Schedule to the Erosion management Overlay’ the land has already been
developed and the proposal does not require the removal of vegetation. A Geotechnical risk
assessment is not required.

There is no existing erosion, landslip or land degradation surrounding the proposed building site.
Existing embankments have been graded to avoid erosion and grass allowed to grow. The
proposed building area has been developed previously with Planning Approval to ensure storm
water and surface water are directed appropriately around the site.

Refer to attached drawings for extent of cut area.

42.02 Vegetation Protection Overlay — Not Applicable. The works proposed are not in a
mapped area.

A significant band of Native vegetation exists forming a corridor for the Prince’s highway, the
existing shed and proposed shed are located away from the mapped area.

43.02 Design Development DDO7 — The works proposed are within the mapped area.

DDOQY is in relation to Highway Corridors being the area adjacent the Princes Highway. The DDO
sets a minimum offset of 40m, which is exceeded.
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44.06 Bushfire management Overlay — Not Applicable. The works proposed are not in a
mapped area.

Above — Existing Entry gate and gravel driveway into the site off Raapita road. The existing shed
is visible beyond the trees.

Above - View from the driveway looking east across the proposed building site. The existing
Agricultural Store is visible beyond

Printed 3/11/2023
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——— METAL CLADDING

COLORBOND FINISH

North Elevation.

SCALE 1:100.

METAL CUSTOM ORB ROOF SHEETING
COLORBOND FINISH
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